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GRAPES

Noteby the Secretariat

1. Task 4 (set out in paragraph 4 of document MTN/2) is the "collection of the data
for each of the last few years and carrying out an analysis of recent chan-es in
production, consumption and supply of and demand for agricultural products;
identification. of the problems which result for world agricultural markets and of
their significance for an approach to the negotiations in the agricultural sector".

2. In accordance with the agreement reached in the Group at its July meeting to
consider additional products under Task; 4 (MTN/5, paragraph 11), and in accordance
with the agreement reached in the Trade Negotiations Committee (document MTN/P/3,
paragraph 24), the secretariat with the help of delegations has collected data on
production, opening stocks, imports, consumption, exports, closing stocks, world or
international prices, domestic and support prices, for the years 1960 to 1972 and to
the extent possible, 1973, for the following products:

Rice MTN/3E/W/17

Tobacco MTN/3E/W/19

Preserved meats

Grapes

MTN/3E/W/19

MNT/3E/W/20

Vegetable oils

Tomatoes MTN/3E/W/22

Strawberries

3. If necessary, new or additional
document, which deals with grapes.

data would be issued as addenda to the present

MTN/3E/W/23
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N6gociations commerciales multilat6rales

GROUPE 3 e) - TRAVAUX AU TITRE DU POINT 4

RAISINS

Note du secretariat

1. Les travaux a entreprendre au titre du point 4 (definis au paragraph 4 du
document MTN/2) consistent à "r6unir les donn6es pour chacune des derni3res
ann6es et effectuer l'analyse des modifications r6centes de la production, de la
consommation, de l'offre et de la demande des produits agricoles; identifier
les problems qui en r6sultent pour les marches agricoles mondiaux et d6gager
leur signification pour une approche des negotiations dans le secteur agricole".

2. Le Groupe etant convenu, à sa reunion de juillet, de prendre en conside-
ration des produits additionnels au titre du point 4 (document MTN/5, paragraphe 11),
et le Comite des negotiations commercials ayant approuve cette decision (document
MTN/P/3, paragraphe 24), le secretariat a reuni des donnees - se rapportant aux
anne'es 1968 à 1972 et, dans la mesure du possible, 1973 - sur la production,
les stocks d'ouverture, les importations, la consummation, les exportations, les
stocks de cloture, les prix mondiaux ou internationaux, les prix interieurs et
les prix de soutien des produits ci-apres:

Riz MTN/3E/W/17

Tabacs MTN/3E/W/l8

Conserves de viandes MTN/3E/W/19

Raisins MTN/3E/W/20

Huiles v6g6tales NTN/3E/W/21

Tomates MTN/3E/W/22

Fraises MTN/3E/W/23

3. Au besoin, des donnees nouvelles ou additionnelles seront publi6es sous
forme d'addenda au pr6sent document, lequel est consacr6 aux raisins.
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Sourcesand Explanatory Notes

Page

Table

Grapes - Production, imports, exports and consumption of
table grapes

1 Summary table - world total - 1968-1973 6

2-7 Tables for the years 1968-1973, certain countries 7-12

8 Grapes - Prices of table grapes, 1968-1973 13

Sources:

(1) Bulletin de office international de la vigne et du vin (O.I.V.).

(2) FAO, Trade Yearbook, 1972.

(3) Statistical Office of the European Communities. Foreign Trade.
Analytical tables, A (NIMEX). The figures in respect of trade of the
European Community exclude intra-Community trade.

(4) Data communicated by delegations.

Notes: Consumption in tables 1-7 has been calculated on the basis of adding
production to imports and deducting exports. No information has been
available concerning stocks.

aIncluded, if any., in "other countries"

b Estimated figures
c Preliminary figures
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Sources et notes explicatives

Page

Tableau

Raisins - Production, importations, exportations et
consermation de raisins de table

1 Tableau sommaire - total mondial - 1968-1973 6

2-7 Tableaux pour les annees 1968-1973, certains pays 7-12

8 Raisins - Prix des raisins de table, 1968-1973 13

Sources:

1) Bulletin de l'Office international de la vigne et du vin (O.I.V.).

2) FAC), Annuaire du commerce, 1972.

3) Office statistiaue des Communaut6e europ6ennes, Commerce extdrieur.
Tableaux analytiques, A (NIMMLE). Les chiffres relatifs au commerce de
la Communaut6 excluent le commerce intracommunautaire.

4) Donnees communiquees par des delegations.

Notes: Dana les tableaux 1 à 7, le chiffre de la cons ommation a 6t6 obtenu en
ajoutant la production aux importations et en retranchant les exhortations.
Aucun renseignement n'a 6t6 communiqu6 sur les stocks.

a Compris 6ventuellement dans les "autres pays"

bEstimatica

cChiffres pr6liminaires



MTN/3E/W/20
Page 5

Coutry names have been abbreviated as follows:/Les nomsdespays ont 6t6 abr6g6s
de la façan suivante:

ALA Australia/Australie
ARG Argentina/Argentine
ATA Austria/Autriche
BRZ Brazil/Br6sil
BUL Bulgaria/Bulgarie
CAN Canada
CHL Chiile/Chili
CYP Cyprus,/Chypre
CZ Czechoslovakia/Tch6coslovaquie
DEN Denmark/Danemark
EEC European Economic Community/Communaut6 6conomique europ6enne

(6) Original member States/Etats membres originaires
(9) Enlarged Comrmunity/Communaute 6largie

GRC Greece/Gr3ce
HUN Hungary/Hongrie
IND India/Inde
IRE Ireland/Irlande
IRN Iran
ISR Israel/Israel
JP Japan/Japon
JOR Jordan/Cordanie
LBN Lebanon/Liban
NOR Norway/Norvege
OTH Other countries/Autres pays
PAIK Pakistan
POL Poland/Pologne
ROM Romania/Rouraanie
SAF South Africa/Afrique du Sud
SPN Spain/Espagne
SWD Sweden/Sudde
SWZ Switzerland/Suisse
SYR Syria/Syrie
TUR Turkey/Turauie
UK United KingdoWRoyaume-Uni
US United States/Etats-Unis
USR USSR/URSS
YUG Yugoslavia/Yougoslavie
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GRAPES/RAISINS

Production, Imports Exports and Consumption
Production, importations, exhortations et consommation

TABLE 1/TABLEAU 1

Summary Table.world tota/

Tableau sommaire. total mondial

(1968-1973)
(:000 tons/milliers de tones)

Year/ Production Import/ Total Supply/ consumption/ Export/Annie Importation Offre totale Consommation Exportation

1 2 3 4 5 6

1968 5,878 636 6,514 5,921 593

1969 5,992 685 6,677 5,964 713

1970 6,010 646 6,656 6,016 64o

1971 6,224 709 6,933 6,197 736

1972 5,557 6o8 6,i65 5,472 693

1973
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TABIE 2/TABLEAU 2

(1968)
('000 tons/mIlliers do tonneo)

Production Import/ Total Supply/ Consumption/ Export/
Importation Offre totale n Consommation Exportation

3

28
5

115

32

3
18

2

13
50b
15

1

15
29

100
11
2

73
67

636

4

30
111

155
385
170

23
38
204
77

30
30

242
42
55

159
49
333

116
931
521
689
180

1,345

6,514

5
28

105

15
304
166
50
13
38

177
65

28
29

242
40
50

110
17

209

114
925
417
689
174

1

222

5,921

6

2
6

81
4

13
10

27
12

2
1

2
5

49
32

124
1

2
6

104

6
57

47

593

1

ALA
ARG
ATA
BRZ
BUL
CAN
CHL
CYP
CZ
QRC
HUN
IND
IRN
ISR
JoP
JOR
LBN
NOR
PAK
POL
ROM
SAP
SPN
SlD
SWZ
SYR
TUR
US
USR
YUG
EEC (6)
DEN
IRE
UK
OTH

World
Total/
Total
mondial

2

30
111

150
385

63
23
6

204
74
30
30
242
40
55
a

159
48

333
A'

11
931
506
660
180

1,245
Ail

202

5,878

_ _ .

_ II

II

II

II

II

II

II

II

11II

I
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TABLE 3/TABLAU

(1969)

(r000 tons/milliers de tones)

Production Import/ Total Supply/ e Consumption/ Export/
Importation Offre totale u Consomation Exportation

1 J 2 3 4 5 6

ALA 23 1 23 n 22 1
ARG 103 103 97 6
ATA .a/ 34
BRZ- -150 6 156 156
BR 464 _ 464 n 291 173

CAN 6 127 6 814; 1
CYP 24 2440 13 11CZ 35 40 40
GRC 208 - 208 173 35
HUN 8' 3 84 74 10
IND a/ 18 _
IRN 30 - 308 2
ISR 31 31 31
JP 218 218 218
JOR 40 3 43 41 2
LB1 55 4 9 54 5
NORa'1
PAX. 1
POL a/ 25 N
RON 187 - I 187 17 60
SAP. 44 44 5 39
SPN 272 - 272 205 69
SWD a23 2 20 69
SWZ 1 38 .39 39 1
SYR 130 - 130 123 7
TUR 909 o909 889 20
us 510 18 528 401 127
USR 612 79 691 n 691
YUG .6 1180 - 1 0 169 1.
EEC (6) 1,390 91 1,481 1,412 69
IREN. 11 1 .IRET2 2 j
UK a/g 70 21 14
0TH -211 1 7342

5,964685 6,677
713
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TABLE 4 /TEBLEAU4

(1970)

('000 tons/milliers de tonnes)

Production Import/ Total Supply1 Consumption/ Export/
Importation offre totale Consommation Exportation

ATA
ARG
ATA
BRZ
BUL
CAN
CHL
CILP
CZ
GRC
HaUN
InD
lERN
ISR
JP
JOR
LBN
NOR
PAK
POL
ROMI
SAP
SPI
SWD
SwZ
SYR
TUR
USR
YUG

EEC (6)
DEN
nE
UK

OTH

World total/
Total nondial

2

30
41

261
263
66
64
21
6

205

3X
35

213
18
55

45-
390

182
954
368
531
180

1, 543

330

6,010

3

30
5

102

40w

4
17

3

3
13

19

1

24

38

16
57

94
10
3

75

66

646

4

30
41

203
2o3
168
64
21
4k

205
66
47
30
35

213
21
58

0

46
390

182
954
384
588
180

1,637

396

6,656

5

29

36

273

161

48
11
46

192

60

47
29
35

213
20
53

34
10

260

17

278
568
174

1,571
30

352

6,016

6

1
5

117
7

176
10

13

1
5

46
36

130

5
18
0o6

6

66

44

64o
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TABLE 5TABLAU 5

(1971)

Import/
Importation

Productlon

2
1 l

ALA 25
ARC: 93
ATA _aj /pv

BPLZ 27 0-

BUL 274
CUN

CHI

CYP 24

RC 216 1

VID 3Ct5

ISR 26
JP 213
JOR 20
MAN; 60

PAK a
POL
R0P 1004
SAP 54

3TTUR 972
us 372
USR 646

EEC ( 6 ) 1,407
DEN
IPRE

OTXH 396
WAorld
total

Toctal
mondial 6,224

3 1

38
5

II

119

1
- i

13 i
- I

I

2 I

15!
Iz

24 1
37

13
69

137

10

13

72
69 i

709

Total Supply/
Orfre totale

4

25
93

275
274
198

65
24
57

216
85
43
30
26

213
22
63

10
54
95

200

9Z2
385
715
200

1,510

465

6,933

('00 tons/millic

Consmpt:L on/
Consommation

j

24

g I
75

131
197
49
11
57

190

73
43
229

213 1
20 1
56

..I
37 i
10

262

* -

19
956
57

715
192
,437

461

6,3.97

ers de tonnes)

Export/
Exportation I
_---

6 i

1 !

143
Py

3

6
12
- I

1 1

2
7 1

- I

63
44

13331
-3
16

128

8
73

42

736 1-

§

E

I Il
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TABLE 6/TABLEAu 6

(1972)

('000 tons/milliers de tonnes)

ALIL

PRG

ATA

BRZ

BUL

CAN

CHL

CYP

CZ

GRC

HUN

IND

IRN
ISR

3P
JOR

LEN

NOR

PAK

POL

ROM

SAP

SPN

SWD

Swz

SYE

TUR

us

USR

YUG

EEC (6)

DEN

IRE

UK

0TH

World Total/

Total mondial,

Production Import! Total S1upply/ !!Consumptioni/--- xport/
oration OIffre t3tale j'Consommation Exportation

2

29

56a

270

27

56

228

66

3 0

31

218

2 W-
60W

44

469

200

972

317
309
107

287

3

34

5

99

451/

72/,

3:2/

14/

19

32

12

29

98

8

2

59

76

4

29

56

275
.274
.155

26

50

228

73

43

30

31

18

23

63

44

469

200

972

329
338

107

1,386

363

5

28

52

275

134

155

50
12

50

1 95

61

43

29

31

18

21

56

4

345

196

957
230

338

99

.1,328

279

6'

14

140

14

121

30

40

124

1

41

14

99

58

84

5 ,5576o8 6,165 5 ,472 693
693608 6,165 5,4725,557
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TABLE 7TABLEAU 7

(1973)

1000 tons/milliers de tonnes)

Production Import/ Total Supply/ If Consumption/ Export/
p!roducton 'Importation Offre totale Consonmation Exportation

1

ALA

ARG
ATA
BRZ
BUL

CAN
CHL
csrP
CZ
RC
HUN
IND
IRN
ISR
JP

JOR
LBN
NOR
PAX
POL
ROM
SAF
SPN

SWD
WZ
SYR
TUR
Us

USR
YUo

EEC(6)
DEN
IRE
Mc
EC(9)

World
Total/
o'otal

mondial

2

532

392

3

35

11.

21

9

4

1.

5349
21

401

5

14-

42
20

299

6

1

34

1

9
102

. a i

(
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TABIE 8TABLEAU 8

GRAPES/RAISINS

Prices/Prix 195 1973

Country arnd specification/ unit/ 19 2 1 7
0 Pays tseeiifoitiin/l Utt 168 1969 1970 1971 1972 1973

GREECE/GRECE

Export pricelprix a Draclmas/ton 4,242 5,142 5 401
Itexportation USX/kg 14.14 17.14 16.00

IRAN

Domestic price/Prix Rials/kg 6.20 5.70 5.80 7.80 7.10
int6rieur

SOUTH AFRICA/AFRIQUE DU SUD

Local sales2/Ventes Rands/ton 100 116 140 147 134 160
interieuresE Rands/ton 279 298 315 331 346 488
Exports3/Exportations3
TURKEY/TURQUIE
Average export price
f.o.b./Prix moyen a
1lexportation f.o.b.. KrsAcg 91.50 89.30 124.00 159.00 183.00 238.00

UWITED STATES/ETATS-UNIS

Domestic rice4/Prix
interieur US$/ton 90 102 194 183 355 325
Export price54Prix a .
Itexportatione US$/ton 229 223 267 276 421 466

1Best quality, most representative, weighted average of export prices f.o.b. at border,
Including export duties/Qualite superieure la plus representative, moyenne pond6r-e des prix
a l1exportation f.o.b. frcntiere, y compris les droits d'exportation

2Average price realised on local fresh produce markets/Prix moyen obtenu 3ur les marches
locaux pour les products frais

3Net prices paid out to producers/Prix nets pays aux producteurs
4U.S. grower price: represents an equivalent first delivery point price/Le prix a la

production pratique aux Etats-Unis represente un equivalent du prix au point de premiere
livraison

5Derived from U.S. export data/Chiffre de'riv des statistiques dtexportation des
Etats-Unis
Sources: 1) FAO, Production Yearbook, 1972 (for Greece)/FAO, Annuaire de la Production, 1972

(pour la Grece).
2) Data communicated by delegations/Donnges communiques par les d61gations.


